

No. 21-6593

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MURRAY HOOPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SHINN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

JON M. SANDS	JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ*
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER	BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
DALE A. BAICH	PAISNER LLP
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC	120 Broadway
DEFENDER	Suite 300
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	Santa Monica, CA
850 West Adams Street	90401
Suite 201	(310) 576-2148
Phoenix, AZ 85007	jcandre@bclplaw.com
(602) 382-2816	

THOMAS J. PHALEN	J. BENNETT CLARK
P.O. Box 25053	SAMUAL A. GARNER
Phoenix, AZ 85002	EMMA G. MCENERY
(602) 340-0865	BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
	PAISNER LLP
	One Metropolitan
	Square
	St. Louis, MO 63102
	(314) 259-2000

March 2022

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Bagley</i> was clearly established when the Arizona Supreme Court “rendered its decision,” and <i>Greene</i> does not dictate otherwise.....	2
II. The Arizona Supreme Court unreasonably determined that the Merrill Benefits were insufficiently material.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	4
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	2
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	3
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	1
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 2002 Ariz. LEXIS 102 (June 27, 2002).....	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	1, 3, 4
